



Central Management System

Dhaka Road Directorate



Completion Certificate

Name of RHD Office : Chittagong, (Division Office)
Name of Contractor : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
Name of Contract : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
Contract Number : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
Name of Project : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
Budget Head : Development
Value of Contract : Tk.206,094,042.37 (twenty crore sixty lac ninety-four thousand forty-two taka and thirty-seven paisa only)
Value of Work Done : TK. 205,724,061.71 (twenty crore fifty-seven lac twenty-four thousand sixty-one taka and seventy-one paisa only)
Commencement Date : 30 July 2013
Planned Completion Date : 29 November 2015
Actual Completion Date : 28 November 2015

Certified that the Contractor has completed execution of the works of the contract as mentioned in this Certificate, based on the final measurement recorded in CMS on 28 November, 2015.

Signature of Engineer :

Name of Engineer :

Designation of Engineer :

Date of Signature :

Seal of the Office :

(Md. Rashedul Alam)

Executive Engineer, RHD

Road Division, Chittagong.

সৌম্য তালুকদার

পরিচিতি নং-৬০২৩১৬

সহকারী প্রকৌশলী, সওজ

চট্টগ্রাম জেলা, চট্টগ্রাম।

Superintending Engineer, RHD

Chittagong Road Circle, Chittagong.

Signature of Contractor :

Signed
AAM

কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
সড়ক পরিবহন ও মরসীমিক বিভাগ
সড়ক পরিবহন ও সেতু মন্ত্রণালয়
গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার
অতিরিক্ত প্রধান প্রকৌশলী, সওজ, এর কার্যালয়,
চট্টগ্রাম জোন, সড়ক ভবন, আগ্রাবাদ, চট্টগ্রাম।
ফোন নং- ৭১২৮১১, ফ্যাক্স: (০৩১)৭১৪৩৩০
E-mail: acechi@rhd.gov.bd.

স্মারক নং ৪- ১৪৪৯ / চট্ট.জোন

তারিখ ৪- ০২/০২/১৮

বিষয় : Tender ID No. 66118, 66119 এর Joint Venture Agreement এ মোঃ আনোয়ার হোসেন এর অংশিদারিত্ব জানানো প্রসংগে।

সূত্র : তার স্মারক নং- এলজিইডি/নিপ্র/কিশোর-২০১৬/৩৭০৯ তারিখ ২৯/১১/২০১৬ খ্রি।

সূত্রে উল্লিখিত স্মারকের আলোকে জানানো যাচ্ছে যে, সড়ক ও জনপথ অধিদপ্তরধীন Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvent project (EBBIP) (07240-80991) এর আওতায় Contract No-EBBIP/WD-11/2011-2012. Md. Anwar Hossian-FESL (JV) ঠিকাদারী প্রতিষ্ঠান কাজ সম্পাদন করেছেন। উক্ত চুক্তির Joint Venture Agreement-এ অংশিদারিত্ব Foundation Engineering Satu Ltd. - 40% & Md. Anowar Hossin-60% (কপি সংযুক্ত)।

তার সূত্রে উল্লিখিত স্মারকে সংযুক্ত Payment Certificate দু' টির ব্যাপারে অত্র অফিস সংশ্লিষ্ট নহে।

ইহা তাঁর অবগতির জন্য প্রেরণ করা হল।

সংযুক্ত : বর্ণনামতে।

(বিধান চন্দ্র ধর)
পরিচিতি নং-০০০২২৮

অতিরিক্ত প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (চঃদাঃ), সওজ,
চট্টগ্রাম জোন, চট্টগ্রাম।

নির্বাহী প্রকৌশলী,
এলজিইডি, কিশোরগঞ্জ,
কিশোরগঞ্জ।

Signed
AAM
কাজী আব্দুল্লাহ আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পতন পরিদপ্তর ও মহাপ্রকল্প বিভাগ
সড়ক পরিবহন ও সেতু মন্ত্রণালয়
গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



০৭৫৫০০৭

JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT

This joint Venture Agreement is made on this the _____ day of October 2011.

BETWEEN

"Foundation Engineering Satu Ltd." a company incorporated in Bangladesh with its office at 4-C Lack Circus Road Kalabagan, Dhaka-1205, Bangladesh, hereinafter referred to as "FESL" which expression shall unless excluded (by or repugnant to the context mean and include its successors in interest and assigns) of the First Party **LEAD PARTNER**.

AND

Md. Anowar Hossain is (G-1) (S-1) Category Proprietorship firm under Roads & Highways Department having its Registered Office at 19, Monipuripara, Songshad Avenue (1st Floor), Tejgon, Dhaka-1215, Bangladesh, represented herein by Md. Anowar Hossain the Proprietor referred to as the **Second Party**.

- A. **Name of work:** Construction of 2 number 3 vent box culverts (LRP 024B, LENGTH = 19.2m and LRP 027A, LENGTH = 19.2m), 2 number 4 vent box culverts (LRP 017C, LENGTH = 26.25m and LRP 031A, LENGTH = 26.25m), 1 number R.C.C bridge (LRP 026B, LENGTH = 22.68m) and 3 number P.C. Girder bridges (LRP 030A, LENGTH = 25.74 m; LRP 035A, LENGTH = 25.74 m and LRP 038B, LENGTH = 25.74m) in Hathazari-Khagrachari road (R-160) under EBBIP (Package No. EBBIP/WD-11).

Tender No. PD/EBBIP/T-02/2011-2012.
Package No. EBBIP/WD-11.

- B. Whereas both the parties namely Foundation Engineering Satu Ltd. "FESL" and Md. Anowar Hossain agreed to participate in the tender for the above mentioned project jointly in the name style CONSORTIUM of "MD. ANOWAR HOSSAIN-FESL-(J.V)" hereinafter having its hereinafter having its Head Office at 989, East Monipur, Mirpur-2, Dhaka-1216, Bangladesh herein shall be referred to jointly as parties or individually as FIRST Party or Second Party as the case may be. The First Party being the "Lead Firm of the Joint Venture".
- C. Whereas both the parties here to have joined together to form a joint venture under the name title "MD. ANOWAR HOSSAIN-FESL-(J.V)" in order to participate in the tender with first party as the lead firm for the above mentioned project on the basis of mutual co-operation under the following terms & conditions.

ATTESTED

MD. BADRUL ALAM
2011-10-07
2011-10-07

SEP 2011

Contd....P/2

Md. Anowar Hossain-FESL (JV)
Authorised Signatory

Signed
AAH
কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
স্বাক্ষরিত ও সত্যায়িত
গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার

৳ ১০০



৳ ১০০

একশত টাকা

০৭৫৫০০৬

FOR MANAGING DIRECTOR SATU LTD.
Managing Director
(ENG. M. BAZLUR RAHMAN)

-2-

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES TO HERE TO AGREED AS FOLLOWS

1. This agreement is with mutual consent of the parties hereto and it shall be strictly followed to the project mentioned here in before.
2. The Participation of the parties in the Joint Venture shall be as follows:
(A) Foundation Engineering Satu Ltd. 40%
(B) Md. Anwar Hossain 60%
100%
3. The Project will be to staged by the management board of the Joint Venture consisted as follows:
(A) Md. Bazlur Rahman Chairman of the Joint Venture.
(B) Md. Anwar Hossain Co-Chairman of the Joint Venture,
4. The parties undertake to submit tender to the "EMPLOYER" Pursuant to the relevant tender document and their relevant qualifications, the most competitive offer(s) hereinafter referred to as offers(S) for the implementation of the Projects. Such offer(s) shall be prepared and signed by Managing Director of the lead firm I.E. the chairman of the Joint Venture.
5. The Co-Chairman of Joint Venture will be in-charge of supervision and management of the Project and signed all document papers required in the implementation of the project in-charge.
6. All matters of technical, financial and legal nature related thereto shall responsibility and control of Md. Anwar Hossain Co-Chairman of the J.V(Joint Venture).
7. The parties shall executed the work under the relevant contract(s) to be entered with the employer. The Second Party shall arrange all materials, technical personnel, labour and equipment for proper execution of work.
8. Both the parties hereby agreed that they will participate in the project on mutually agreed basis as follows:
A. Second party will be responsible for all the works for the implementation of the project will entire satisfaction of the employer.
B. The Second Party will be responsible for all losses if incurred in the project.
C. The First Party will provide necessary technical assistance, submission and negotiation of the offer(s) to be submitted by the Joint Venture.
9. The Second Party shall be expenses connected with the preparation, submission and negotiation of the offer(s) to be submitted by the Joint Venture.
10. The parties undertake to treat as confidential all business and trade secrecy and information of the order and shall such secrecy and information only for the purpose of performing the project contemplated hereunder and commitment shall include the parties and their administrator, employees, consultant etc.
11. The Joint Venture shall abide by any and all rules regulation and lows now inforce of the be inforced in Bangladesh.
12. The second party shall furnish the necessary Earnest money for side project in the form of pay order or bank draft or irrevocable Bank Guarantee.

ATTESTED

MD. BAZLUR RAHMAN
Managing Director
(ENG. M. BAZLUR RAHMAN)

Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JM)
Authorised Signatory

Contd....P/3

Project Director
Signed
A.A.H.
কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পল্লী পরিদর্শন ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
সড়ক পরিদর্শন ও সেতু মন্ত্রণালয়
গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



-3-

13. The J.V. appoints Md. Anwar Hossain as the Co-Chairman of the J.V. who will be authorized to incur liability and receive instruction for & on behalf of the Chairman of the J.V. and entire execution of the contract including receive of payment from the employer. All payment against project will be made in the name of "MD. ANOWAR HOSSAIN-FESL-(J.V)" (iii)ugli Corss Cheque by the employer and the account will be operated by Md. Anower Hossain Proprietor & second party of Co-Chairman of the "MD. ANOWAR HOSSAIN-FESL-(J.V)" Joint Venture.
14. The Co-Chairman of J.V. will receive cheque against the project from the employer excluding Vat, Income Tax & other levies what is deducted at the source. Joints or any authorized person nomited by the J.V. The profit account will he distributed excluding the aforesaid Govt. duties. But both the parities will be responsible for their individual taxes and duties as usual except the aforesaid project.
15. The Bank A/C of the joint venture will be opened in the name of "MD. ANOWAR HOSSAIN-FESL-(J.V)" in any schedule Bank of Bangladesh & it will be operated by Md. Anowar Hossain Co-Chairman of the JV. (Joint Venture)
16. The agreement shall become effect on the data oh its being signed and shall remain in force till the final bill is paid by the employer of the maintenance period of the work expired whiehever is later and when there are no liabilities/outstanding against the work.
17. The official and financial responsibility will be carried by the both parties.
18. The parties shall make respective best endeavors to accomplish the tasks set forth herein.
19. The agreement is completed in 3(Three) typed pages and done in English.
20. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have subscribed and set their respective hands to thin Deed of Agreement on the day, month and year first above mentioned.

For FOUNDATION ENGINEERS 'PARTY' LTD.

[Signature]
Managing Director
(ENGR. M. HAZLUR RAHMAN)

Witness:

[Signature]
Md. Anowar Hossain-FESL (JV)
Authorized Signatory

SIGNATURE OF THE FIRST PARTY

1.

2.

3.

ATTESTED

SIGNATURE OF THE SECOND PARTY

[Signature]
MD. BADRUL ALAM
B.Sc. (Hons), M.S.S. (Econ) LL.B.
Advocate Supreme Court, High Court Division
& Notary Public, Whole of Bangladesh
21, Azambagh, Dhaka-1000
Ph: 2132572 (Office), 3013- 010743915807

21 SEP 2011

[Signature]
Signed
AAM

কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
মোহাম্মাদ
নব্ব্ব পরিদপ্তর ও মহানগর বিভাগ
নব্ব্ব পরিদপ্তর ও নব্ব্ব মহানগর
গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



Interim Payment Certificate

Site Name : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Dept Head : Development
 Sect Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
 Contract Value :
 Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :
 Issue Date : 30 Jul, 2013
 Completion Date :
 Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Items Monthly Progress:

Division 1 - General & Site Facilities

| Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|---------|--|-----------------|--------------|------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 2/01 | Supply, Erect and Remove Field Office for Engineer | Lump Sum | 1.0000 | 100,000.00 | | 1.0000 | 100,000.00 |
| 2/02 | Maintenance, Staffing, Security and Cleaning of the Field Office for the Engineer | Month | 22.0000 | 1,000.00 | | 22.0000 | 22,000.00 |
| 2/03 | Provision of Office Equipment and Consumables | Month | 22.0000 | 700.00 | | 22.0000 | 15,400.00 |
| 2/04 | Provision, Maintenance and Removal of Sign Boards | Lump Sum | 16.0000 | 8,000.00 | | 16.0000 | 128,000.00 |
| 2/05 | Provision and Maintenance of Survey Equipment | month | 24.0000 | 800.00 | | 24.0000 | 19,200.00 |
| 2/07 | Progress Photographs | Month | 24.0000 | 1,000.00 | | | |
| 3/01 | Provide and Remove Site Laboratory & Equipment | Lump Sum | 1.0000 | 200,000.00 | | 1.0000 | 200,000.00 |
| 3/02 | Maintain Site Laboratory | Month | 24.0000 | 700.00 | | 24.0000 | 16,800.00 |
| 3/03 | Special and additional test. | Provisional Sum | 1.0000 | 800,000.00 | | 1.0000 | 800,000.00 |
| 5/01(c) | Utilities need to be shifted under the authority for EBBIP | Provi. Sum | 1.0000 | 800,000.00 | | | |
| 5/02(a) | Allowance for Contractors service charges and profits as a percentage of pay item no. 01/05/01 | Provi. Sum. | 1.0000 | 164,000.00 | | | |

Division 1 - General & Site Facilities Carried to Summary

Issued on : 25/06/2015

Ref: 20150625143903/SHAHAB/CHITTADIVISION/kalam/92

 Signed
 AAM

 কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
 প্রোগ্রামার
 নতুন পরিদপন ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
 নতুন পরিদপন ও সেতু মহাপ্রকল্প
 গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



Interim Payment Certificate

Office Name : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Budget Head : Development
 Project Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
 Contract Value :

Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :

Start Date : 30 Jul, 2013

Completion Date :
 Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Revision 2 - Earthworks

| Item Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|-----------|---|-----------|--------------|------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 201/01 | Clearing and Grubbing | sq. metre | 45,900.0000 | 28.00 | 45,900.0000 | 45,900.0000 | 1,285,200.00 |
| 202/03 | Roadway Excavation in Existing Pavement (not reinforced concrete) | cu metre | 1,061.8880 | 200.00 | 768.7760 | 1,061.7890 | 212,357.80 |
| 205/01 | Excavation and Backfill for Structures | cu metre | 6,127.3020 | 200.00 | 6,127.3020 | 6,127.3020 | 1,225,460.40 |
| 205/03 | Sand Backfill for Structures | cu metre | 5,710.7040 | 400.00 | 5,708.2830 | 5,708.2830 | 2,283,313.20 |
| 206/02 | Embankment fill from borrow pit in contractor's Arranged land | cu metre | 45,074.5830 | 30.00 | 3,675.0000 | 44,675.0000 | 1,340,250.00 |
| 207/02b | Preparation of Subgrade 300 mm Depth (import New Road) | sq. metre | 6,163.2000 | 50.00 | 4,978.5900 | 6,088.5900 | 304,429.50 |
| 208/01 | Improved Subgrade | cu metre | 2,640.9600 | 700.00 | 2,277.3270 | 2,610.3270 | 1,827,228.90 |
| 209/01 | Dismantling Existing Structure including disposal of spoil and backfilling. | cum | 8.0000 | 200,000.00 | 8.0000 | 8.0000 | 1,600,000.00 |
| 209/03 | deduction of the value of materials recovered from existintg structure | cum, | 8.0000 | -50,000.00 | 8.0000 | 8.0000 | -400,000.00 |

Sub Division/2 Earthworks Carried to Summary : 9,678,239.80

Signed
A.A.H.

কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পল্লী পরিদপন ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
পল্লী পরিদপন ও পোহা মহাসড়ক
পল্লী পরিদপন ও পোহা মহাসড়ক



Interim Payment Certificate

Office Name : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Budget Head : Development
 Project Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
 Contract Value :
 Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :
 Start Date : 30 Jul, 2013
 Completion Date :
 Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Division 3 - Pavement Works

| Item Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|-----------|---|------------|--------------|-----------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 302/01 | Sub-Base | cu metre | 2,424.7220 | 2,500.00 | 2,002.3380 | 2,424.7200 | 6,061,800.00 |
| 303/01 | Aggregate Base Type I | cu metre | 1,540.8000 | 3,000.00 | 1,022.2480 | 1,522.1480 | 4,566,444.00 |
| 306/01b | Bituminous Prime Coat (hand placed) | sq. metre | 6,163.2000 | 87.00 | 3,589.7900 | 4,978.5900 | 433,137.33 |
| 307/01b | Bituminous Tack Coat (Labour intensive work) | sq. metre | 6,163.2000 | 22.00 | 3,628.5400 | 5,017.3400 | 110,381.48 |
| 311/01b | Premix Bituminous Carpeting 50mm thick (Av.) | cu metre | 308.1600 | 12,000.00 | 179.4900 | 248.9300 | 2,987,160.00 |
| 312/02 | 12 mm Compacted Premix Bituminous Seal Coat | sq. metre | 6,163.2000 | 100.00 | 3,628.5400 | 5,017.3400 | 501,734.00 |
| 313/01 | Brick on End Edging | Lin. Metre | 960.0000 | 88.00 | 950.0000 | 950.0000 | 83,600.00 |
| 313/03 | Herring Bond Brick Pavement i/c 12mm sand cushion | sq. metre | 2,640.0000 | 546.00 | 2,612.5000 | 2,612.5000 | 1,426,425.00 |

Total Division 3 - Pavement Works Carried to Summary : 16,170,661.81

Signed
 AAM

কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
 প্রোগ্রামার
 নতুন পরিদপন ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
 নতুন পরিদপন ও সেতু মহালয়
 গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



Interim Payment Certificate

Location : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Project Head : Development
 Job Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)

Contract Value

Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :

Contract Date : 30 Jul, 2013

Completion Date

Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Division 4 - Foundation Works

| Item Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|--|--|------------|--------------|------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 0101c | Bored pile cast in place piles (dia 750 mm) | Lin. Metre | 2,652.0000 | 13,243.00 | 2,648.5000 | 2,648.5000 | 35,074,085.50 |
| 0104 | High Yield Deformed Steel Reinforcing Bars | Tonne | 197.0100 | 90,000.00 | 195.6270 | 195.6270 | 17,606,430.00 |
| 0401c | Load Test on cast in place piles (For 200 Ton) | Number | 8.0000 | 100,000.00 | 8.0000 | 8.0000 | 800,000.00 |
| 0501d | Driven Bullah Pile (200-225mm dia) | Lin. Metre | 3,136.0000 | 400.00 | 3,136.0000 | 3,136.0000 | 1,254,400.00 |
| Total Division 4 - Foundation Works Carried to Summary | | | | | | | 54,734,915.50 |

Signed
AAM

কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পল্লী পরিদপন ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
পল্লী পরিদপন ও পোতাঁর মন্ত্রণালয়
গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



Interim Payment Certificate

Site Name : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Project Head : Development
 Project Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
 Contract Value :
 Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :
 Contract Date : 30 Jul, 2013
 Completion Date :
 Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Division 5 - Structures

| Item Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|-----------|--|------------|--------------|------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 01/01 | Single Layer Brick Flat Soling | sq. metre | 6,761.2800 | 416.00 | 6,761.2800 | 6,761.2800 | 2,812,692.48 |
| 01/02a | Concrete Class as Detailed on Drawings (Class10) | cu metre | 246.7080 | 7,229.00 | 184.8140 | 226.8670 | 1,640,021.54 |
| 01/02b | Concrete class-20 (Foundation) | cu metre | 1,654.7940 | 9,790.00 | 1,503.6400 | 1,616.5530 | 15,826,053.87 |
| 01/02c | Concrete class - 20 (Vertical member col, pier, abutment / wing wall,culvert etc.) | cu metre | 957.7210 | 11,421.00 | 929.9490 | 929.9490 | 10,620,947.53 |
| 01/02d | Concrete class-20 (Girder, cross girder,diaphragm,beam etc) | cu metre | 251.1540 | 13,396.00 | 213.5040 | 213.5040 | 2,860,099.58 |
| 01/02e | Concrete class-20 (Deck slab,side walk,wheel guard,curb etc | cu metre | 718.7410 | 11,770.00 | 595.0570 | 599.3770 | 7,054,667.29 |
| 01/02f | Concrete class -20 (rail & post) | cu metre | 86.4720 | 14,496.00 | 56.6500 | 56.6500 | 821,198.40 |
| 01/02k | Concrete class-30 (Deck slab,side walk,wheel guard,curb) etc | cu metre | 154.4270 | 12,778.00 | 154.4200 | 154.4200 | 1,973,178.76 |
| 02/02 | High Yield Reinforcement Bars | Tonne | 590.4570 | 91,550.00 | 507.2630 | 521.1890 | 47,714,852.95 |
| 02/03 | Wire Mesh Reinforcement | Tonne | 2.6510 | 80,503.00 | 2.6500 | 2.6500 | 213,332.95 |
| 03/01 | Prestressing Wire or Strand | Tonne | 16.1130 | 253,652.00 | 16.1100 | 16.1100 | 4,086,333.72 |
| 05/02 | Brick Drainage Layer | cu metre | 362.5650 | 4,031.00 | 361.5620 | 361.5620 | |
| 08/01 | Expansion Joint complete as detailed on the Drawings in the location described in the BoQ. | Lin. Metre | 82.0000 | 2,417.00 | 82.0000 | 82.0000 | |

Issued on : 25/06/2015

Ref: 20150625143903/SHAHAB/CHITTADIVISION/kalam/92

Signed
A.A.H.

কাজী আব্দুল্লাহ আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পল্লী পরিদপ্তর ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
পল্লী পরিদপ্তর ও পল্লী মহাসড়ক
পল্লী পরিদপ্তর ও পল্লী মহাসড়ক



Interim Payment Certificate

Division : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Job No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Job Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Job Head : Development
 Job Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Author Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
 Job Value :
 Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :
 Date : 30 Jul, 2013
 Review Date :
 Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Item 5 - Structures

| Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|--------|---|------------|--------------|-----------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 201(b) | Neoprene rubber bearing or Elastomeric bearing supplying & fitting fixing, (b) etc. | Number | 40.0000 | 16,694.00 | 40.0000 | 40.0000 | 667,760.00 |
| 201(b) | Double Single Bailey Bridge or Acrow panel (Erecting and Assembling). | Lin. Metre | 160.0000 | 2,151.00 | 159.6400 | 159.6400 | 343,385.64 |
| 201(b) | Double Single Bailey Bridge or Acrow panel (Delaunching). | Lin. Metre | 160.0000 | 1,579.00 | 160.0000 | 160.0000 | 252,640.00 |
| 201 | Concrete Class-40 | Cu.m. | 222.6430 | 21,008.00 | 222.6400 | 222.6400 | 4,677,221.12 |

Division 5 Structures Carried to Summary : 5,340,996.86

Signed
A.A.H.

কাজী আব্দুল্লাহ আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পল্লী পরিদপন ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
পল্লী পরিদপন ও পল্লী মহাসড়ক
পল্লী পরিদপন ও পল্লী মহাসড়ক



Interim Payment Certificate

Office Name : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Project Head : Development
 Project Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
 Contract Value :
 Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :
 Contract Date : 30 Jul, 2013
 Completion Date :
 Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Division 6 - Incidentals

| Item Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|-----------|--|------------|--------------|-----------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 15/02 | Road Marking - Road marking Paint | Sq Metre | 346.5000 | 280.00 | | 78.0000 | 21,840.00 |
| 17/02 | Grass Turfing | Sq Metre | 14,445.0000 | 15.00 | | 13,740.0000 | 206,100.00 |
| 18/01 | Traffic Signs | Number | 48.0000 | 2,500.00 | | 48.0000 | 120,000.00 |
| 18/02 | Sign Post | Number | 48.0000 | 2,458.00 | | 48.0000 | 117,984.00 |
| 13/01(b) | Bullah Palisiding (Local Bullah: 150mm-200mm) | Lin. Metre | 256.0000 | 2,000.00 | 226.0000 | 256.0000 | 512,000.00 |
| 20/01(a) | Supplying and best quality bailey bridge steel nut bolt in/c. fitting fixing etc. complete as per direction of the E/ch. Size: nuts & bolts 13mm and below. | Kg. | 4,000.0000 | 100.00 | 4,000.0000 | 4,000.0000 | 400,000.00 |
| 20/01(b) | Carriage of materials except bricks and bats by motor trucks bullock carts or any other means in/c. loading unloading both ends and stocking properly at site as per direction of the E/ch. PWD rate schedule 1st June 2008 page No. | Tonne-Km. | 30,720.0000 | 25.00 | 23,040.0000 | 30,720.0000 | 768,000.00 |

Signed
A.A.H.

কাজী আব্দুল আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পল্লী পরিদপ্তর ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
সড়ক পরিদপ্তর ও সেতু মন্ত্রণালয়
গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



Interim Payment Certificate

Office Name : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Budget Head : Development
 Project Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)
 Contract Value :
 Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :
 Start Date : 30 Jul, 2013
 Completion Date :
 Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Division 6 - Incidentals

| Item Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|-----------|--|-------|--------------|-----------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 26/09 | Brick works with first class bricks in cement sand (F.M. of sand 1:2) mortar (1:6) in foundation and plinth, filling the joints/interstices fully with mortar, racking out the joints, cleaning and soaking the bricks at least for 24 hours before use and curing at least for 7 days etc. all complete in/c. cost of water, electricity and other charges and accepted by the E/ch. (Cement: CEM-II/A-M) | Cu.m. | 774.7200 | 3,900.00 | 774.0400 | 774.0400 | 3,018,756.00 |
| 29/03(a) | Supply, fill and placing gunny bags 50 Kg (New). BWDB rate schedule 2008-09, Chittagong Circle page no. 1-11, item 40-440-10. | Bags. | 29,552.0000 | 60.00 | 28,495.0000 | 28,495.0000 | 1,709,700.00 |
| 29/03(b) | Supplying fitting 50% 1st class brick or P.J. bricks and bats & 50% sand (F.M. 0.80) in/c. bailey bridge approach layer by layer and compacting etc. complete as per direction in E/ch. rate approved by SE (RHD) Sylhet Road Circle (During Maintenance Period for Diversion). | Cu.m. | 88.0000 | 1,000.00 | 77.0000 | 88.0000 | 88,000.00 |

Signed
 A.A.H.

কাজী আব্দুল্লাহ আল-মাহমুদ
 প্রোগ্রামার
 নতুন পরিদর্শন ও মর্যাদাপূর্ণ বিভাগ
 নতুন পরিদর্শন ও সেবা মন্ত্রণালয়
 গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার



Interim Payment Certificate

Project Name : Chittagong, (Division Office)
 Contract No : EBBIP/WD11/2011-12
 Contract Name : Construction of 2 Number 3 Vent Box Culverts, 2 Number 4 Vent Box Culverts, 1 Number R.C.C Girder Bridge and 3 Number P.C. Girder Bridges in Hathazari-Khagrachari Road (R-160) under Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP).
 Project Head : Development
 Project Name : Eastern Bangladesh Bridge Improvement Project (EBBIP) (07240-80991)
 Contractor Name : Md. Anwar Hossain-FESL (JV)

Contract Value

Original Tk. : 210,876,619.35
 Revised Tk. :

Completion Date : 30 Jul, 2013

Planned Date

Planned : 30 May, 2015
 Revised :
 Actual :

Interim Payment Certificate No. : 6
 Measurement upto : May 2014-15
 Date of Measurement : 19-May-2015
 Authorised Date : 25/06/2015
 Measurement Book Reference : M.B. No: 6493, P- 130 to 158
 M.B. No: 6488, 6455, 6401, 6447, 6507, 6504, 6490, 6224, 6509, 6508, 6453 (Ctg Rd Div)
 M.B. No: 1357, 1386, 1387 (Khag Rd Div)

Division 6 - Incidentals

| Code | Item Description | Unit | Contract Qty | Unit Rate | Qty Done upto Prev. Measure | Qty Done upto 19/05/2015 | Value of Work Done |
|---------|---|--------|--------------|-----------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 9/03(c) | Supplying fitting, fixing RCC Guard posts true to line, level as per drawing in correct position including painting to form horizontal alternate band in yellow and black colour (or any other colour as approved) after mending damages if any during striking. Rate approved by RNIMP-II. | Number | 480.0000 | 1,500.00 | | 480.0000 | 720,000.00 |
| 9/03(d) | Manufacturing, Supplying and making cautionary sign high density reflecting steel with 16 BWG plain sheet around the post and welding properly painted by yellow/ color honey by reflecting sticker (USA Made) with paint in/c. fitting fixing etc. complete as per direction of the E/ch. | Sq.m. | 192.2400 | 800.00 | | 166.3200 | 133,056.00 |
| 9/03(e) | Concrete Side Drain. | Meter | 1,920.0000 | 1,000.00 | | 480.0000 | 480,000.00 |
| 3/01(a) | Loading, unloading of materials in to trucks, boats, carts & railwaywagon etc. in/c. stacking properly (d) Heavy joist, girder, Truss & Baily parts etc. | M/Ton. | 204.8000 | 82.00 | 153.6000 | 153.6000 | 12,595.20 |

Division 6 - Incidentals Carried to Summary

Issued on : 25/06/2015

Ref: 20150625143903/SHAHAB/CHITTADIVISION/alam/92

Signed
A.A.M.

কাজী আব্দুল্লাহ আল-মামুন
প্রোগ্রামার
পল্লী পরিদপ্তর ও মহাসড়ক বিভাগ
পল্লী পরিদপ্তর ও পল্লী মহাসড়ক
পল্লী পরিদপ্তর ও পল্লী মহাসড়ক